
 

 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

tel 01277 312 500   fax 01277 312 743   minicom 01277 312 809   www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

Environment Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Part One 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Wednesday, 18 March 2015 at 7.00 pm 
 
Membership (Quorum – 3) 
 
Councillors 
Cllrs Lloyd (Chair), Sapwell (Vice-Chair), Cloke, Faragher, Keeble, Mrs Murphy, 
Mynott, Newberry, Russell and Ms Sanders 
 
Committee Co-ordinator: Claire Hayden (01277 312741) 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Substitutes 
The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the 
substitution shall cease at the end of the meeting. 
 
Substitutes for quasi judicial Committees must be drawn from members who have received 
training in quasi-judicial decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi judicial 
Committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 

 
Rights to attend and speak 
Any Member may attend any body to which Council Procedure Rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the committee may speak at the meeting. The Member 
may speak at the Chair’s discretion, it being the expectation that a member will be allowed to 
speak on a ward matter. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
2 

 

 
Point of Order/Personal explanation/Point of Information 
 
8.3.14 Point of order  
 

A member may raise a point of order at any time. The Chair will hear them 
immediately. A point of order may only relate to an alleged breach of these 
Procedure Rules or the law. The Member must indicate the rule or law and 
the way in which they consider it has been broken. The ruling of the Chair on 
the point of order will be final.  

 
8.3.15 Personal explanation  
 

A member may make a personal explanation at any time. A personal 
explanation must relate to some material part of an earlier speech by the 
member which may appear to have been misunderstood in the present 
deb
[...]
on 
 

15 - 18 

5   Parks Management 
 

Brentwood South; Hutton 
North; Pilgrims Hatch; 
Warley 
 

19 - 174 

6   Recycling Contract 
 

All Wards 
 

175 - 178 

7   Urgent Business 
An item of business may 
only be considered where 
the Chair is of the opinion 
that, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall 
be specified in the Minutes, 
the item should be 
considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Chief Executive  



 
6 

 

 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
10.03.2015 

 
 



 

246 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Environment Committee 
Tuesday, 20th January, 2015 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Lloyd (Chair) 
Cllr Sapwell (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Cloke 
Cllr Faragher 
Cllr Keeble 
 

Cllr Mrs Murphy 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Newberry 
Cllr Russell 
Cllr Ms Sanders 
 

Apologies 
 
  
 
Substitute Present 
 
 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Tee 
Cllr Quirk 
Mike Armstrong  Thames Chase Trust 
Scott Sullivan  Thames Chase Trust 
 
Officers Present 
 
Chris Potter   Monitoring Officer and Head of Support Services 
Claire Hayden  Governance and Member Support Officer 
Roy Ormsby   Head of Street Scene 
Stuart Anderson  Parks, Countryside, Cemeteries & Open Spaces  
    Service Co-ordinator 
Dawn Taylor   Business Support Services Manager 
 

 
385. Apologies for Absence  

 
No apologies were received for this meeting. 
  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



247 

 
386. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Environment Committee held on 12th November 2014 
were signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
  

387. Verbal update from the Chair  
 
  
Cllr Lloyd gave an update on the following: 
  
Fire Authority – open discussion of future business working to taken place late 
in the year. 
  
Textile Launch – this will commerce on 1st April 2015. 
  
Mountnessing Recycling Site – Cllr Cloke updated the Chair on the Recycling 
site in Mountnessing.  Current site is situated on Parish Council/Parish Hall 
land, not Borough Council land.  Recent feedback from Mountnessing Parish 
Council, is the situation is not getting better and have requested for the site to 
be removed and potentially relocated, if an appropriate site is found. 
 

388. Cemetery Regulations  
 
The Council is facing an unprecedented set of challenges.  The cuts in 
funding and the need to reduce expenditure increases the need to review the 
way in which we deliver our services, and how these can be done more 
efficiently, but still meet customer expectations.  

The Council currently operates two active cemeteries, these being London 
Road which is open to new ashes interments and also existing pre-purchased 
burial plots, and Woodman Road Cemetery which is open to both new ashes 
and full burial interments.  

The current ‘regulations’ of the cemeteries were last reviewed over 20 years 
ago and have become outdated and no longer reflect current operating 
standards, or the resources available to effectively maintain the cemeteries.  

There is also often confusion amongst the bereaved regarding what is and 
isn’t allowed in the cemeteries and what they are entitled to do as the 
Exclusive Right of Burial holder, and so the regulations are intended to clarify 
this area. 

A Motion was MOVED by Cllr Lloyd and SECONDED by Cllr Sapwell to 
receive the recommendations set out in the report. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 

2.1      That Members approve the new regulations for them to be          
 implemented accordingly.  

Page 8



248 

2.2       Members agree that the regulations (Appendix A) will be 
 reviewed  on an Annual basis. 

389. Education Programme  
 
Over the past year the Council have been providing an education programme, 

working with schools and other key partners to raise awareness of the need to 

keep our Borough clean. 

  
The programme was entered into the Clean Britain Awards, a National 

Awards Scheme for Council’s that are seen to be providing high quality 

community programmes to increase awareness to local residents, especially 
[...]
ment, and to identify 
how any future funding provided to the Trust can benefit our communities. 
  
The Chair welcomed Mike Armstrong and Scott Sullivan from Thames Chase 
Trust. 
  
Cllr Tee, was present as a Ward Member and spoke in support of the 
recommendations. 
  
A Motion was MOVED by Cllr Lloyd and SECONDED by Cllr Sapwell to 
receive the recommendation set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
  
2.1    Members approve the re-engagement between Brentwood          
 Borough Council and Thames Chase Trust within existing    
 budgets. 
  
2.2     That delegated power is given to the Head of Street Scene in      
 consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair to work with the             
 Thames Chase Trust on the development of a Management Plan    
 to be brought to the next meeting of the Environment Committee. 
  

391. Waste Strategy  
 
The Council is facing an unprecedented set of challenges.  The cuts in 

funding and the need to reduce expenditure increases the need to review the 

way in which we deliver our services, and how these can be done more 

efficiently, but still meet customer expectations.  

Waste services is one of the largest services delivered, both by Essex County 

Council (ECC) as the disposal Authority, and by the Borough Council with 

responsibility for collection of waste. 

  

Page 10



250 

A review of waste has been taking place with ECC since September 2014, 

which is to Improve the Waste Management Partnership for Essex so that 

there is a shared understanding of the whole partnership (including the Waste 

Partnership Board) which:  

1.            has a clear vision to reflect changing circumstances and risks 

2.            has a financial framework and three year financial plan (including all 

partners)  

3.            has a capital investment programme that enables innovative 

operational models of delivery to be developed 

4.            has a new model for partnership working (including commissioni
[...]
       charge, and at no cost to the Council.  

2.2      That additional outlets are identified to distribute free food waste 

           bags, such as Parish Halls and community groups, and        

 publicised through media outlets. 

393. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

394. Local Government Act 1972 -Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Not applicable. 
 

 
 
   

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
18th March 2015 
 
Environment Committee 
 
West Horndon Parish Council 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Roy Ormsby – Head of Street Scene 
 
Wards Affected: Herongate, Ingrave & West Horndon 
 
This report is:  Public 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1  The Council have received a request from West Horndon Parish Council 

for an increase in their grant.  This has been request as a contribution 

from the Council to manage their park, on land leased to the Parish 

Council from the Borough Council. 

 
1.2 The park was established in 2003, and a lease was signed on 24th July 

2003 by the then West Horndon Park Association Ltd (WHPA).  This was 

for use as a Doorstep Green initiative, which was under the auspice of the 

then Countryside Agency for the benefit of the residents of West Horndon. 

 

1.3 Doorstep Greens are locally-owned and run public spaces across 

England, and were first created by the Countryside Agency (CA) in a 

project started in 2001.  The Agency set out to find green spaces which 

could be organised into relatively small parks and then create a local 

charitable trust to own, fundraise for, and run each space in perpetuity.  

 

1.4 Unfortunately, like many of these projects, the management has now 

changed, and the West Horndon Park Association Ltd has now ceased.  

The 80 year lease has been reassigned to the Parish Council, who are 

now responsible for the maintenance of the park. 

 

1.5 On the establishment of the lease to WHPA, the Council agreed to 

provide £2,300 towards the cost of maintenance, commencing in April 

2004, with the final payment in April 2008.  This funding was to contribute 

to the initial start-up cost of the park, and to assist WHPA in developing a 

sound financial plan for the future. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



1.6 The funding for the park has been held in an account by the Council, 

which currently has a balance of £14,099.  The Council has also been 

contributing to this account, and in 2013/14 provided £3,300 to the 

maintenance of the park.  Through this account the Council were paying 

the invoices for maintenance, which is mainly provided by the Council.  

This situation means that the Council are funding the maintenance, 

administering the fund, and repaying itself for the work on the approval of 

the Parish Council. 

 
 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 Members agree not to provide additional funding to West Horndon 

Parish Council for the maintenance of their park. 

 
2.2 Members agree to cease the £3,300 payment towards the 

maintenance of the park for 2015/16. 

 
2.3 Members agree to grant the remaining funding for the park, currently 

£14,099  to West Horndon Parish Council towards future 

maintenance of the park.  

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 The park, since being established in 2003, has played an integral role for 

the community of West Horndon, and like many Parishes, West Horndon 

Parish Council now lease the land to enable them to provide a facility for 

local residents. 

 
3.2 The leasing of land for local play provision by Parish Council’s is an 

established way of providing local facilities.  These are paid for by local 

residents through their precept, and enables the Parish Council to meet 

the needs of, and be accountable to local people. 

 

3.3 The West Horndon Parks Association received substantial assistance with 

the development of the park, which included the purchase of a local 

property to enable access to the Park.  At the Cultural Panel meeting held 

in June 2003 it was also agreed to provide funding of £30,000 towards the 

project, and an interest free loan of £88,000. 

 

3.4 The Borough Council have therefore made a substantial contribution to 

the Park over the past 12 years, which is designed as a local facility for 

the residents of West Horndon.  This is different to all other Parish 

Page 16



Council’s, who have funded all costs through their precept, and local fund 

raising activities. 

 

3.5 If a contribution towards the maintenance of the park is agreed, this would 

set a precedent, and therefore other Parish Council’s could come forward 

to request funding towards the maintenance of their land. 

 

3.6 The 2013/14 financial report for the Parish Council notes a balance of 

£68,065, and in terms of income, £11,678.26 was in the form of a grant 

from Brentwood Borough Council.  The Parish report notes, that the 

funding from the Borough Council is set to reduce and disappear 

altogether in the future.  The Parish Council are making provision for this, 

and to generate additional income through the precept.  The report notes 

that this will increase from £22,253 in 2013/14 to £32,200 in 2014/15. 

 

3.7 It is therefore felt that the Parish Council have a strong financial standing, 

and have increased their precept in 2014/15 to reflect any changes that 

may be made to the Borough Councils grant scheme.  

 
4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
4.1 There is an option to continue to fund the Parish Council for the 

maintenance of the park.  This however, would not be consistent with 

other Parish Council’s, and could result in further requests to the Council. 

 

5. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
5.1 To ensure that grant support for Parish Councils is consistent, and that 

the maintenance of land not owned, or leased, by the Borough Council 

does not receive financial support.  

 

6. Consultation 

 
6.1 Discussions have been held with West Horndon Parish Council. 

 

7. References to Corporate Plan 

 
7.1 The grant aiding for maintenance is not included in the Corporate Plan. 

 

8. Implications 

 
Financial Implications  
Name & Title: Chris Leslie – Financial Services Manager (S151 Officer) 
Tel & Email: 01277 312542 / christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk  
 

Page 17



 
8.1 The financial implications are set out in the report.  If the 

recommendations are approved, it will represent an annual saving of 

£3,300 per annum. 

 

Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Christopher Potter, Monitoring Officer and Head of Support 
Services 
Tel & Email: 01277 312860/ christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk  
 

8.2 The land is not owned by the Council so there are no obligations upon the 

Council to maintain the land. With regard to the discretionary grant 

funding, the report makes plain that such funding was time-limited and 

would cease in the future and that the Parish Council has been aware of 

this. Therefore, the Committee may exercise its discretion to stop the 

future funding if the Committee so wishes as no legitimate expectation of 

continuation arises in the circumstances.  

 

Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – 
Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT. 
 

8.3 None 

 

9. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 

exempt or protected by copyright) 

 
9.1 None 

 

10. Appendices to this report 

 

None 

 
Report Author Contact Details: 
 
Name:   Roy Ormsby, Head of Street Scene  
Telephone:  01277 312554 
E-mail:   roy.ormsby@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

Page 18



 
 
18th March 2015 
 
Environment Committee 
 
Parks Management Plans – King George’s Playing Fields, 
Hutton Recreation Ground, Warley Playing Fields and 
Bishops Hall Park 
 

 

 
Report of:  Stuart Anderson – Service Co-ordinator – Parks, Countryside, 

Cemeteries & Open Spaces 
 
Wards Affected: Hutton North, Brentwood South, Pilgrims Hatch, Warley 
 
This report is:  Public 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Council is facing an unprecedented set of challenges. The cuts in 

funding and the need to reduce expenditure increases the need to review 

the way in which we deliver our services, and how these can be done 

more efficiently, but still meet customer expectations. 

 

1.2 The parks and open spaces within Brentwood are without doubt some of 

the most highly regarded assets operated by the Council and to ensure 

they are not only safe to use but also well maintained it is important that 

there is a focused forward thinking plan in place to direct resources and 

highlight areas for improvements within them. 

 

1.3 The provision of management plans with structured programmes for 

improvements for the formal open spaces will help Officers to focus and 

direct resources where they are needed, manage resident expectation 

with regard to future provision and improvements and also ensure that 

value for money is obtained with the works undertaken.  

 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 That Members approve the management plans, including works 

programmes, for King George’s Playing Fields, Hutton Recreation 

Ground, Warley Playing Fields and Bishops Hall Park. 

 

2.2 That Members delegate authority to the Head of Street Scene, Chair 

of Committee and in consultation with Ward Members to instigate 

new working practices and efficiency savings in the provision of 

services for football and bowls in the borough. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 The Council is responsible for 15 parks, playing fields or other significant 

open space around the Borough.  

 

3.2 The responsibilities of the Council in this area cover a wide range of 

features including day to day maintenance and management in addition to 

the long term strategic management of the sites. 

 

3.3 At present there is little in the way of documented forward planning for the 

management of the parks and open spaces other then the Open Space 

Strategy, however this document failed to address site specific works that 

were required and focused on high level management. 

 

3.4 The intention of the management plans is to identify required works and 

improvements to specific sites and also opportunities for either reductions 

in expenditure or to exploit the best use of the space and facilities within 

the parks and open space estate i.e. rationalisation of sports provision. 

 

3.5 In addition to this the management plans will offer the opportunity for 

Officers to look at where resources are directed against set service 

standards i.e. frequency of grass cutting and to identify where partnership 

working may offer savings both long and short term. A good example of 

this is where Brentwood Rugby Football Club has taken a lease on four 

sports pitches at King George’s Playing Fields. This agreement has not 

only allowed the club to access additional funding in the form of a £50,000 

grant from Sport England but has also allowed enhanced maintenance to 

be carried out that would not have been possible within the resources of 

the Council. These forms of arrangements should be embraced and 

expanded to other clubs such as football and bowls to make best use of 

resources and also to release any potential savings by operating in a 

different model. 

 

3.6 The management plans have been written following the guidance and 

best practice of the Green Flag Award Scheme and as such would allow 

sites to be entered into the programme if it was felt it offered a tangible 

enhancement to the profile of the site, service or reputation of the Council. 

 

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
4.1 The proposal is for the Council to adopt the attached management plans 

and to continue to develop management plans for other key sites around 

the Borough.  

 

Page 20



5. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
5.1 So that a robust and forward planning strategy can be put in place for the 

management of the parks and open spaces ensuring they are fit for 

purpose and safe for users. 

 

5.2 Ensure that management plans are in place to allow robust and realistic 

budget setting to take place to ensure resources are allocated when and 

where they are needed. 

 

5.3 To allow for opportunities to be identified to generate additional income or 

to rationalise the use of the Councils parks estate and the manner in 

which it is used to ensure maximum income is obtained whilst utilising the 

available resources i.e. sports turf provision. 

 

6. Consultation 

 
6.1 No consultation has been carried out regarding these management plans. 

 

7. References to Corporate Plan 

 
7.1 Street Scene and Environment - a clean, green and pleasant Borough. 

 

7.2 Localism – to continue to work with established community groups in the 

parks to aid in their improvements and enhancement. 

 

7.3 A Prosperous Borough – identifying where new working partnerships can 

be utilised involving both commercial and voluntary organisations. 

 

7.4 Housing, Health and Wellbeing – ensuring parks and open spaces are 

inviting and usable for both social recreation but also for organised sport 

in promoting healthy living. 

 

7.5 A Safe Borough – To ensure that sites are safe to use, free of crime and 

anti-social behaviour and create an inviting family environment. 

 

7.6 A Modern Council – To support Officers in developing new working 

practices utilising latest techniques, equipment and nationally recognised 

practices. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



 

 

8. Financial Implications 

 
Name & Title: Chris Leslie – Financial Services Manager (S151 Officer) 
Tel & Email: 01277 312542 / christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk  
 

8.1 The recommendations will improve the budget forecasting of the service 

and provide a driver to identify potential efficiencies and savings.
[...]
with Basildon is due to end in May 2015, 

and currently provides the Council with an income of approximately 

£250,000 per annum. 

 
1.2 Over the past six months there has been a joint procurement undertaken 

with Basildon, Rochford and Uttlesford Councils, which offered the best 

opportunity to secure maximum value, due to the increased tonnage.  The 

Council is now at the final stage of this procurement, which will extend 

over the next four years, and it is apparent that the market for the sale of 

the dry recyclate is very depressed. 

 

1.3 The final stage of the procurement process is for Member approval, and 

shows that as opposed to the income the Council currently receives, there 

will now be a payment to the contractor. The Council also tips their 

recyclate at the Basildon depot, who will charge a nominal fee of £5.00 

per tonne as a gate fee. 

 

1.4 The new contract will mean a net increase of over £85.00 per tonne for 

the Council, and will mean a net loss of approximately £540,000.  This will 

mean a pressure on the 2015/16 budget of £300,000. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 That Members approve the introduction of the new recycling 

contract, which will commence in May 2015. 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 175



 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 The current contract has been in place for five years, and was the first 

time in a many years that there had been such a large income achieved 

from recyclate, which is traditionally a volatile market in terms of waste.  

Unfortunately this was seen as a saving by the Council, and included in 

the base budget as a reduction in the overall cost of waste collection, 

although this was never sustainable in the long-term. 

  
3.2 There are a number of reasons for the dramatic fall in the market price of 

the materials collected by this Council:- 

 
i) The fall in paper prices   

ii) The percentage of paper in the mix has fallen, due to less newspapers 
being read and increasing use of digital media.  A number of paper mills 
have closed due to the reduction in need for paper. 

iii) The reduction in the use of aluminium in cans, this is now being replaced 
with light steel in cans.  

iv) The fall in oil prices means it is cheaper to use oil rather than recycled 
plastics in the production of new plastics.  This has reduced the price for 
recycled bottles. 

v) The fall in the export market to China means that prices are low; this 
market has underpinned the UK price.   

vi) There is over capacity in MRFs and a number of UK plants have closed.   

vii) New legislation has increased costs.  The MRF Code of Practice has 
meant that MRF must operate to a high standard and produce an end 
product comparable to that collected and sorted at kerbside. The cost of 
processing has gone up. 

viii) The new EU Regulations have meant that it is quality rather than quantity 
which is the driving factor.   

3.3 These factors have driven up the costs at material recovery facilities and 
decreased the prices that the operator can receive from the materials, 
such that there is now a net increase in cost to this Authority. 

 
3.4 At the beginning of the procurement process it was thought by the 

consultants employed by the Councils to manage this that the price would 

be at zero or at the worst a slight negative cost. 

 
 
 

Page 176



4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
4.1 The Council has been through a robust procurement process in 

partnership with other Local Authorities, therefore it is felt there are no 

other options at this stage. 

 
 

5. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
5.1 This has been through a robust procurement process, and the price 

outlined in the report is the best price achieved. 

 

6. Consultation 

 
6.1 The consultation process was through the procurement process in 

partnership with other Local Authorities. 

 

7. References to Corporate Plan 

 
7.1 The Council are committed to increasing recycling. 


[...]
services and grounds 

maintenance 
 

4)  Highway matters that are the responsibility of the Borough Council and drainage  
 

5)  Public conveniences  

Page 181



  
6) Cemeteries and closed churchyards  

 

7) Unlawful incursions 
 

Page 182


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 West Horndon Parish Council
	5 Parks Management
	King George's Playing Fields Management Plan 2014-2019
	Hutton Recreation Ground Management Plan 2014-2019
	Warley Playing Fields Management Plan 2014-2019
	Bishops Hall Park Hatch Road Country Park

	6 Recycling Contract
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


 

323 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Environment Committee 
Wednesday, 18th March, 2015 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Sapwell (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Cloke 
Cllr Faragher 
Cllr Keeble 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
 

Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Newberry 
Cllr Ms Sanders 
 

  
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Hossack (substituting form Cllr Russell) 
 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Baker 
 
 
Officers Present 
 
Graham Farrant Chief Executive 
Claire Hayden Member and Governance Support 
Roy Ormsby  Head of Street Scene 
Stuart Anderson Service Co-ordinator – Parks, Countryside, Cemeteries and  
   Open Spaces 
 

 
497. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received by Cllr Russell, Cllr Hossack was in attendance as 
substitute. 
 

498. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the Environment Committee meeting held on 20th January 
2015 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 
 



324 

 
499. Verbal update by the Chair  

 
  
Thames Chase 
  
A meeting has taken place with Thames chase regarding the way forward.  
This was helpful and it has been agreed that we will jointly put together an 
action plan, which will look at funding opportunities to deliver the plans that 
are being presented on the agenda.  As a way forward, the developing HLF 
Landscape Partnership bid could help take some of these actions forward as 
part of a bigger programme of works across Thames Chase.  It is also worth 
considering whether the Trust could support Brentwood with a specific 
external funding bid focussed on a particular park or priority area.    

Textiles 
  
The bags will start to be delivered by the end of the month and the service will 
commence towards the end of April. Promotional material has been issued. 

 
500. West Horndon Parish Council  

 
The Council has received a request from West Horndon Parish Council for an 

increase in their grant.  This has been requested as a contribution from the 

Council to manage their park, on land leased to the Parish Council from the 

Borough Council. 

  
The park was established in 2003, and a lease was signed on 24th July 2003 
by the then West Horndon Park Association Ltd (WHPA).  This was for use as 
a Doorstep Green initiative, which was under the auspice of the then 
Countryside Agency for the benefit of the residents of West Horndon. 
Doorstep Greens are locally-owned and run public spaces across England, 
and were first created by the Countryside Agency (CA) in a project started in 
2001.  The Agency set out to find green spaces which could be organised into 
relatively small parks and then create a local charitable trust to own, fundraise 
for, and run each space in perpetuity.  

Unfortunately, like many of these projects, the management has now 
changed, and the West Horndon Park Association Ltd has now ceased.  The 
80 year lease has been reassigned to the Parish Council, who are now 
responsible for the maintenance of the park. 

On the establishment of the lease to WHPA, the Council agreed to provide 
£2,300 towards the cost of maintenance, commencing in April 2004, with the 
final payment in April 2008.  This funding was to contribute to the initial start-
up cost of the park, and to assist WHPA in developing a sound financial plan 
for the future. 



325 

 The funding for the park has been held in an account by the Council, which 
currently has a balance of £14,099.  The Council has also been contributing to 
this account, and in 2013/14 provided £3,300 to the maintenance of the park.  
Through this account the Council were paying the invoices for maintenance, 
which is mainly provided by the Council.  This situation means that the 
Council are funding the maintenance, administering the fund, and repaying 
itself for the work on the approval of the Parish Council. 

 A Ward Member spoke on behalf of the Parish Council in support  of the 
increase in funding. 

 A motion was MOVED by Cllr Lloyd and SECONDED by Cllr Sapwell to 
receive the recommendation set out within the report.  Subject to an 
amendment to 2.2. to state maintain, not cease. 

RESOLVED: 

1.    Members agree not to provide additional funding to West Horndon 
Parish Council for the maintenance of their park.  

2.    Members agree to provide the £3,300 payment towards the 
maintenance of the park for 2015/16, but cease all funding from 
2016/17. 

  
3.    Members agree to grant the remaining funding for the park, currently 

£14,099  to West Horndon Parish Council towards future maintenance 

of the park.  

  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
To ensure that grant support for Parish Councils is consistent, and that the 

maintenance of land not owned, or leased, by the Borough Council does not 

receive financial support.  

  
501. Parks Management  

 
The Council is facing an unprecedented set of challenges. The cuts in funding 

and the need to reduce expenditure increases the need to review the way in 

which we deliver our services, and how these can be done more efficiently, 

but still meet customer expectations. 

  

The parks and open spaces within Brentwood are without doubt some of the 

most highly regarded assets operated by the Council and to ensure they are 

not only safe to use but also well maintained it is important that there is a 

focused forward thinking plan in place to direct resources and highlight areas 

for improvements within them. 

  



326 

The provision of management plans with structured programmes for 

improvements for the formal open spaces will help Officers to focus and direct 

resources where they are needed, manage resident expectation with regard 

to future provision and improvements and also ensure that value for money is 

obtained with the works undertaken.  

  

Members praised Mr Anderson for his work on the Park Management Plans. 

  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Lloyd and SECONDED by Cllr Sapwell to 

receive the recommendations set out in the report. 

  

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 

  

1.    That Members approve the management plans, including works 

programmes, for King George’s Playing Fields, Hutton Recreation 

Ground, Warley Playing Fields and Bishops Hall Park. 

  

2.    That Members delegate authority to the Head of Street Scene, Chair 

of Committee and in consultation with Ward Members to instigate 

new working practices and efficiency savings in the provision of 

services for football and bowls in the borough. 

  
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
So that a robust and forward planning strategy can be put in place for the 

management of the parks and open spaces ensuring they are fit for purpose 

and safe for users. 

  

Ensure that management plans are in place to allow robust and realistic 

budget setting to take place to ensure resources are allocated when and 

where they are needed. 

  

To allow for opportunities to be identified to generate additional income or to 

rationalise the use of the Councils parks estate and the manner in which it is 

used to ensure maximum income is obtained whilst utilising the available 

resources i.e. sports turf provision. 

  
502. Recycling Contract  

 
The current recycling contract with Basildon is due to end in May 2015, and 

currently provides the Council with an income of approximately £250,000 per 

annum. 

  



327 

Over the past six months there has been a joint procurement undertaken with 

Basildon, Rochford and Uttlesford Councils, which offered the best 

opportunity to secure maximum value, due to the increased tonnage.  The 

Council is now at the final stage of this procurement, which will extend over 

the next four years, and it is apparent that the market for the sale of the dry 

recyclate is very depressed. 

The final stage of the procurement process is for Member approval, and 

shows that as opposed to the income the Council currently receives, there will 

now be a payment to the contractor. The Council also tips their recyclate at 

the Basildon depot, who will charge a nominal fee of £5.00 per tonne as a 

gate fee. 

  
The new contract will mean a net increase of over £85.00 per tonne for the 
Council, and will mean a net loss of approximately £540,000.  This will mean 
a pressure on the 2015/16 budget of £300,000. 
  
Members requested to have a strong vision going forward to encourage ideas 
 cross party to fund the extra financial pressure. 
  
After a decision, a motion was MOVED by Cllr Lloyd and SECONDED by Cllr 
Sapwell to receive the recommendation set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
  
1.            That Members approve the introduction of the new recycling 

contract, which will commence in May 2015. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

This has been through a robust procurement process, and the price outlined 

in the report is the best price achieved. 

503. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
  
Cllr Lloyd thanks everyone for their support in his role at Chair of Environment 
Committee and wish them all the best for the future. 
 

 
 
   

 


